

ITEM NO.15
SECTION XI-A

REGISTRAR COURT- 1 THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 1016/2020

THE STATE OF ODISHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S. SHREE BALAJEE GEMS & ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date : 28-07-2020 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Sibor Sankar Mishra, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr Vikas Kumar, Adv.

Mr Manish Paliwal, Adv.

M/S Corporate Legal Partners, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel through Video Conference,
the Court made the following

O R D E R

Opportunity to respondent no.1 to file counter affidavit
has already been declined vide order dt.16.6.2020 when following
order was passed:

*"Respondent no.1 has failed to file counter affidavit
despite opportunity granted, as such, further opportunity
is declined.*

*Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps to
effect service on respondent no.2 within two weeks time.*

List again on 28.7.2020."

Ld. Counsel for respondent no.1 submits that counter
affidavit has been filed on 27.7.2020. Thus counter affidavit by
respondent no.1 has been filed after opportunity to file the
same was declined. Registry to make specific mention of the fact

Item No.15

in the office report while placing the matter before the Hon'ble Court.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner not connected.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps to effect service on respondent no.2 within two weeks time. If fresh steps are not taken within two weeks time, registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber for orders. If fresh steps are taken within two weeks time, process as per rules and list again on 1.9.2020.

ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE
Registrar